BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q1. Do you think that the general economic condition of Scotland will improve, stay the same or get worse over the next 12 months?
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Table: 1
Quali
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural
Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
Improve 159 74 86 72 32 55 27 45 20 12 23 32 73 15 7 47 37 123 32 85 58 28 22 17 28 16 18 17 13 117 28
16% | 15%  16% | 24%  10%  14%  21%  27%  13% 7% 15%  14% 17%  14%  15% 15% 17% 19%  10% | 13% 22% | 23% 17%  20%  19%  13%  12%  13%  10% 16%  13%
Stay the same 97 43 55 33 24 40 21 12 1 13 15 25 27 8 62 19 14 75 19 53 34 10 10 7 8 13 18 13 17 73 17
10% 9%  10% 11% 7% 1% 16% 7% 7% 7% 10%  11% 6% 8%  14% 6% 6% 11% 6% 8%  13% 9% 8% 9% 6%  11%  13%  10%  13% 10% 8%
Get worse 728 353 374 185 261 282 78 107 112 149 115 167 329 80 317 236 154 452 255 496 160 81 95 61 106 90 104 93 97 523 157
72% | 74% 71% | 62% 80%  74%  61%  64%  75%  84%  74%  73% | 75%  75%  69% 77% 73% 68% 83% | 77% 61% | 67% 73%  71%  72%  74%  72% 74%  75% | 72%  76%
Don't know 22 8 14 6 10 6 3 4 6 4 1 4 11 3 8 5 7 14 2 10 11 2 3 . 4 2 5 4 2 17 5
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)
Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q2. How concerned, if at all, are you about the financial impact of the coronavirus outbreak on you and your family?

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad [ Grad | occu | Ren | Cen [ Gla Isl | Loth [ and | North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ [ 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 [ 45-54 [ 55-64 [ 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural

Unweighted Total 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very concerned 225 91 134 43 97 85 18 25 39 57 38 48 104 27 9 82 46 160 57 134 73 33 34 19 35 13 42 26 23 162 46
22% | 19%  25% | 15%  30%  22%  14%  15%  26%  32%  24%  21% | 24%  25%  21% 27% 21% 24%  18% 21%  28% | 27%  26%  22%  24% 1%  29%  21%  17% | 22%  23%

Fairly concerned 373 184 188 110 118 145 48 61 53 65 57 88 156 47 169 119 71 237 122 249 90 39 47 41 49 45 44 49 59 265 72
37% | 39% 36% | 37% 36% 38% 38% 37%  36%  37%  37%  39% | 35%  44%  37% 39% 33% 36%  40% 39%  34% | 32%  36%  48%  33%  37%  30%  38%  46% | 36%  35%

Not very concerned 290 145 145 106 78 106 48 58 37 4 40 66 131 21 139 77 69 186 100 187 69 29 37 18 47 48 41 30 40 220 55
29% | 30% 28% | 36% 24%  28%  38%  35%  25%  23%  26%  29% | 30%  20%  30% 25% 33% 28%  32% 29%  26% | 24%  28%  21%  32%  40%  28%  24%  31% | 30%  27%

Not at all concerned | 107 54 53 32 33 4 12 21 9 4 9 22 48 48 28 25 72 28 69 26 18 12 7 15 13 17 19 7 76 28
1% | 1%  10% | 11%  10%  11% 9%  12%  13% 8% 12%  10% | 11% 9% 1% 9% 12% 11% 9% 11% 10% | 15% 9% 8% 10%  11% 1%  15% 5% | 10%  13%

Don't know 1 4 7 4 1 6 1 3 1 - 1 5 1 2 7 1 2 10 1 5 4 2 1 1 - 1 2 2 1 7 4
1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% - 2% 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Net: Concerned 598 275 323 153 215 230 67 86 92 122 9 136 260 74 264 200 116 397 179 384 163 72 81 60 84 59 85 75 82 427 119
59% | 58%  61% | 52%  66%  60%  52%  52%  62%  69%  61%  59% | 59%  70%  58% 65% 55% 60%  58% 60%  62% | 60%  62%  70%  57%  48%  59%  59%  63% | 59%  58%

Net: Not concerned 397 199 198 139 11 148 60 79 55 56 60 88 179 30 187 105 94 258 128 255 96 48 48 25 62 61 57 49 47 295 83
39% | 42%  38% | 47% _ 34% _ 38% _ 47% _ 47% _ 37% _ 31% _ 38% _ 39% | 41% _ 28% _ 41% 34% 44% 39% _ 42% 40% _ 36% | 39%  37% _ 29%  43% _ 50% __ 40% _ 39% _ 36% | 40% _ 40%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10a. How likely or unlikely are you to do each of the following after the current lockdown restrictions are lifted?

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very likely

Fairly likely
Fairly unlikely
Very unlikely
Don’t know
Net: Likely

Net: Unlikely

Wear a
face
cove Go back
ring to
when in doing
shops all the
or Goto | things
using bars | you did
Avoid | public and before
large tran resta lock
crowds| sport urants | down
1006 1006 1006 1006
1006 1006 1006 1006
541 343 137 206
54% 34% 14% 20%
240 275 222 284
24% 27% 22% 28%
91 197 248 270
9% 20% 25% 27%
124 158 374 212
12% 16% 37% 21%
10 33 25 33
1% 3% 2% 3%
781 618 359 491
78% 61% 36% 49%
215 355 622 482
21% 35% 62% 48%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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Q10a. How likely or unlikely are you to do each of the following after the current lockdown restrictions are lifted? : Avoid large crowds
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Table: 25
Quali
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu [ Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and [ North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural

Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very likely 541 231 310 131 179 230 46 86 83 96 93 137 228 58 254 160 106 353 173 374 118 71 57 56 72 65 80 67 73 378 117
54% | 48%  59% | 44%  55%  60%  36%  51%  56%  54%  60%  60% | 52%  55%  55% 52% 50% 53%  56% | 58%  45% | 58%  44%  65%  50%  53%  55%  53%  56% | 52%  57%

Fairly likely 240 116 124 93 78 70 47 46 31 47 33 36 111 26 103 77 53 150 82 142 70 25 41 16 38 26 35 27 32 187 41
24% | 24% 24% | 31%  24%  18%  36%  27%  21%  26%  22%  16% | 25%  24% = 22% 25% 25% 23%  27% | 22% 27% | 20% 32%  19%  26% = 22% = 24%  21%  25% | 26%  20%

Fairly unlikely 91 53 38 48 27 16 28 20 16 " 5 10 49 10 32 31 28 67 19 54 24 14 7 2 15 17 17 8 1 70 17
9% | 11% 7% | 16% 8% 4% 22%  12%  11% 6% 3% 5% | 11% 9% 7% 10% 13% 10% 6% 8% 9% | 11% 6% 2% 10%  14%  11% 6% 9% | 10% 8%

Very unlikely 124 72 52 23 41 60 7 16 17 24 21 39 53 10 61 38 24 87 33 72 43 2 22 11 9 3 4 20 13 90 28
12% | 15%  10% 8%  13%  16% 5%  10%  12%  13%  14%  17% | 12%  10%  13% 12% 12% 13% 1% | 11%  16% | 10%  17%  13%  13%  11%  10%  16%  10% | 12%  13%

Don't know 10 6 4 1 1 8 1 - 1 - 2 6 - 2 8 1 1 9 1 1 8 - 2 1 1 1 - 5 1 4 3
1% 1% 1% - - 2% - - 1% - 1% 3% - 2% 2% - - 1% - - 3% - 2% 1% 1% 1% - 4% 1% 1% 1%

Net: Likely 781 346 434 224 257 300 92 132 114 143 126 174 339 84 357 237 159 503 254 516 189 9% 99 72 11 91 115 93 105 565 158
78% | 73%  82% | 76% 79%  78%  72%  79%  77%  80%  82%  76% | 77%  79%  78% 77% 75% 76%  83% | 80% 72% | 79%  76%  84%  76%  75%  79% 74%  81% | 7%  77%

Net: Unlikely 215 125 90 71 68 76 35 36 33 35 26 49 102 20 93 68 52 153 52 126 67 26 30 13 34 30 30 28 24 160 45
21% | 26%  17% | 24% _ 21% __ 20% __ 28% _ 21% _ 22% _ 20% __ 17% _ 22% | 23% _ 19% __ 20% 22% 25% 23%  17% | 20% _ 25% | 21%  23% _ 15% _ 23% _ 25% _ 21% __ 22% _ 18% | 22% _ 22%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10a. How likely or unlikely are you to do each of the following after the current lockdown restrictions are lifted? : Wear a face covering when in shops or using public transport
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Quali
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34 [ 35-54 | 55+ [ 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time [ king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow [ ands | ians | Fife | East | South [ West | Urban| Rural

Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very likely 343 145 198 75 112 156 28 47 51 61 56 100 136 38 168 9 64 241 95 225 89 57 40 27 42 M 47 52 37 239 76
34% | 30% 37% | 25% 34%  41%  22%  28%  34%  34%  36% 4% | 31%  36%  37% 31% 30% 36% 31% | 35% 34% | 47%  31%  32%  29%  34%  33%  41%  28% | 33%  37%

Fairly likely 275 136 139 98 90 87 47 51 39 51 31 56 118 32 125 72 74 158 110 178 69 26 38 25 44 31 42 27 42 212 55
27% | 28% 26% | 33%  28%  23%  37%  30%  26%  29%  20% 25% | 27%  30%  27% 23% 35% 24%  36% | 28%  26% | 22%  29%  30%  30%  25%  29% = 22%  32% | 290%  27%

Fairly unlikely 197 105 92 72 66 59 31 40 30 36 32 28 91 20 86 72 37 123 65 127 47 23 25 20 29 26 24 23 26 154 29
20% | 22% 17% | 24%  20%  15%  24%  24%  20%  20%  20%  12% | 21%  19%  19% 24% 17% 19%  21% | 20%  18% | 19%  19%  24%  20%  22%  16%  18%  20% | 21%  14%

Very unlikely 158 77 80 49 50 59 22 27 25 25 24 34 84 10 64 57 36 119 31 97 43 13 19 10 28 19 25 23 21 107 35
16% | 16%  15% | 17%  15%  15%  17%  16%  17%  14%  16%  15% | 19%  10%  14% 18% 17% 18%  10% | 15%  16% | 10%  15%  11%  19%  16%  17%  18%  17% | 15%  17%

Don't know 33 15 18 2 8 22 - 2 4 4 12 10 12 6 15 13 2 23 8 17 15 3 8 3 2 4 7 1 3 18 10
3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 6% - 1% 3% 2% 8% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 5%

Net: Likely 618 280 337 173 202 243 75 98 90 112 87 156 254 70 293 165 138 399 204 403 158 83 78 52 86 72 89 79 78 450 131
61% | 59%  64% | 58%  62%  63%  58%  58%  61%  63%  56%  68% | 58%  66%  64% 54% 65% 60%  66% | 63% 60% | 68% 60%  61%  59%  59%  62%  63% 61% | 62%  64%

Net: Unlikely 355 182 172 121 116 118 54 67 54 62 56 62 175 30 150 129 73 242 96 224 90 35 44 30 57 46 48 46 47 261 65
35% | 38%  33% | 41%  36% _ 31% __ 42% _ 40% _ 37% _ 35% _ 36% _ 27% | 40% _ 29% __ 33% 42% 34% 36%  31% | 35%  34% | 29%  34% __ 35% _ 39% _ 37% _ 33% _ 37% _ 37% | 36% _ 32%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10a. How likely or unlikely are you to do each of the following after the current lockdown restrictions are lifted? : Go to bars and restaurants
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Quali
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34 [ 35-54 | 55+ [ 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time [ king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow [ ands | ians | Fife | East | South [ West | Urban| Rural

Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very likely 137 81 56 52 48 37 26 26 22 26 17 20 72 12 53 57 25 103 30 82 35 22 25 16 18 18 15 10 13 109 21
14% | 17% 1% | 18%  15%  10%  20%  16%  15%  15%  11% 9% | 16%  12%  12% 19% 12% 15%  10% | 13%  13% | 18%  19%  18%  12%  15%  11% 8%  10% | 15%  10%

Fairly likely 222 117 105 103 58 61 52 51 26 31 26 36 103 30 89 67 59 133 82 137 59 29 29 15 35 21 38 20 35 177 40
22% | 25% 20% | 35% 18%  16%  41%  30%  18%  18%  17%  16% | 23%  28% = 20% 22% 28% 20%  27% | 21%  22% | 24% 22%  17%  24%  17%  26%  16%  27% | 24% = 20%

Fairly unlikely 248 109 138 66 92 90 33 33 44 48 38 52 115 26 107 73 58 149 89 164 55 29 31 19 36 30 39 32 32 172 50
25% | 23%  26% | 22%  28%  23%  25%  20%  30%  27%  25%  23% | 26%  25% = 23% 24% 27% 22%  29% | 26%  21% | 24%  24%  22%  24%  24%  27%  26%  25% | 24%  24%

Very unlikely 374 162 212 71 120 183 17 54 53 66 71 112 143 37 193 103 66 260 103 248 104 40 40 33 55 53 45 60 48 260 89
37% | 34%  40% | 24% 37%  48%  13%  32%  36%  37%  46%  49% | 33%  34%  42% 34% 31% 39% 33% | 39% 40% | 33% 31%  39%  38%  44%  31%  48%  37% | 36%  43%

Don't know 25 8 17 4 9 1 - 4 3 6 3 9 8 1 15 6 3 20 4 13 9 1 6 3 3 - 8 3 1 12 5
2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% - 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% - 5% 2% 1% 2% 3%

Net: Likely 359 198 161 155 105 99 79 77 48 57 43 56 175 42 143 124 84 236 112 218 94 51 54 30 52 39 53 31 48 285 61
36% | 42%  31% | 52%  32%  26%  61%  46%  32%  32%  28%  24% | 40%  40%  31% 40% 40% 35%  36% | 34%  36% | 42%  42%  36%  36%  32%  37% 24%  37% | 39%  30%

Net: Unlikely 622 271 350 136 212 273 50 87 98 114 109 164 258 63 300 177 124 409 192 413 159 69 71 52 91 83 84 93 80 432 139
62% | 57%  66% | 46% _ 65% _ 71% 9% 52% _ 66% _ 64% _ 70% _ 72% | 59% _ 59% __ 65% 58% 59% 61%  62% | 64% _ 61% | 57%  54% __ 61% _ 62% _ 68% _ 58% __ 73% _ 62% | 59% __ 68%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10a. How likely or unlikely are you to do each of the following after the current lockdown restrictions are lifted? : Go back to doing all the things you did before lockdown
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Quali
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural

Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very likely 206 109 97 46 54 106 24 22 29 25 35 71 83 14 109 61 33 162 38 118 71 25 32 17 23 23 38 24 25 150 40
20% | 23%  18% 16%  17%  28%  19%  13%  20%  14%  23%  31% 19%  13%  24% 20% 16% 24%  12% | 18%  27% | 20%  24%  20%  15%  19%  27%  19%  19% | 21%  20%

Fairly likely 284 133 151 105 90 90 54 51 36 54 33 57 121 37 127 91 59 192 79 164 86 36 38 25 43 33 34 36 39 214 55
28% | 28% 29% | 35%  28%  23%  42%  31%  24%  30% 21%  25% | 27%  35%  28% 29% 28% 29%  26% | 26%  33% | 30% 29%  29%  29%  27%  24%  29%  30% | 29%  27%

Fairly unlikely 270 129 141 80 96 94 31 49 45 51 43 51 125 29 115 84 62 154 107 187 56 23 39 20 41 35 40 32 39 189 57
27% | 27% 27% | 27% 29%  24%  24%  29%  30%  29%  28%  22% | 28%  28%  25% 27% 29% 23%  35% | 29%  21% 19%  30%  24%  28%  29%  28%  26%  30% | 26%  28%

Very unlikely 212 95 118 58 73 82 15 42 34 39 40 42 99 22 90 60 54 133 75 153 39 29 17 19 39 25 31 30 22 155 46
21% | 20%  22% 19%  22%  21%  12%  25%  23%  22%  26%  18% | 23%  20%  20% 19% 25% 20%  24% | 24%  15% | 24%  13%  22%  27%  20%  22%  24%  17% | 21%  22%

Don't know 33 13 21 7 14 13 4 3 4 10 4 9 11 5 17 12 4 24 8 20 1 8 5 5 1 7 1 3 3 21 7
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 1% 6% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4%

Net: Likely 491 241 249 151 144 195 78 74 65 79 68 128 205 51 235 152 92 353 117 283 157 61 70 42 65 55 73 61 64 364 95
49% | 51%  47% | 51%  44%  51%  61%  44%  44%  44%  44%  56% | 46%  48%  51% 49% 44% 53%  38% | 44%  60% | 50%  54%  49%  45%  45%  50%  48%  49% | 50%  46%

Net: Unlikely 482 223 258 138 169 176 47 91 79 89 83 93 225 51 205 143 116 288 182 341 95 53 55 39 79 59 72 62 62 344 103
48% | 47% _ 49% | 47% _ 52% 6% _ 36% _ 55% _ 53% _ 50% _ 54% _ 40% | 51% _ 48% __ 45% 47% 55% 43%  59% | 53%  36% | 43% _ 43% _ 46% _ 54% _ 49% _ 49% __ 49% _ 48% | 47% __ 50%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10b. And compared with what your life was like at the beginning of March, do you think you will do each of the following more or less frequently than you used to, or about the same, after the current lockdown restrictions

are lifted?
Page 29
Table: 29
Shop
for
food
and
groc Take
eries holi
Get Get online days
around | around | Spend | rather within
by by
walking | cycling
Unweighted Total 1006 1006
Weighted Total 1006 1006
More frequently 408 179
41% 18%
About the same 519 529
52% 53%
Less frequently 67 227
7% 23%
Don’t know 12 7
1% 7%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10b. And compared with what your life was like at the beginning of March, do you think you will do each of the following more or less frequently than you used to, or about the same, after the current lockdown restrictions
are lifted? : Get around by walking
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Table: 30
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural
Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
More frequently 408 204 204 145 145 118 62 83 62 83 58 60 208 37 162 137 96 253 146 271 86 59 56 23 75 45 52 39 57 312 69
41% | 43%  39% | 49%  44%  31%  48%  50%  42%  47%  37%  26% | 47%  35%  35% 45% 45% 38% 47% | 42%  33% | 49%  43%  27%  52%  37%  36% 31%  44% | 43%  33%
About the same 519 242 277 128 163 229 53 75 73 90 84 145 211 61 247 154 108 345 151 335 141 57 61 57 62 63 82 76 60 360 125
52% | 51%  53% | 43%  50%  60%  41%  45%  49%  50%  54%  63% | 48%  57% = 54% 50% 51% 52%  49% | 52%  54% | 47%  47%  67%  43%  51%  56%  61%  47% | 49%  61%
Less frequently 67 23 43 24 18 25 14 10 13 5 10 15 19 8 40 15 8 54 10 34 28 5 9 4 8 11 12 7 12 51 9
7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 7% 11% 6% 9% 3% 6% 7% 4% 8% 9% 5% 4% 8% 3% 5%  11% 4% 7% 4% 6% 9% 8% 5% 9% 7% 4%
Don't know 12 9 4 - 1 12 - - 1 - 4 8 3 - 9 1 - 12 - 4 8 . 5 1 - 2 - 4 - 6 3
1% 2% 1% - * 3% - - 1% - 3% 3% 1% - 2% * - 2% - 1% 3% * 4% 1% - 2% - 3% - 1% 2%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10b. And compared with what your life was like at the beginning of March, do you think you will do each of the following more or less frequently than you used to, or about the same, after the current lockdown restrictions
are lifted? : Get around by cycling
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Table: 31
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural
Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
More frequently 179 117 62 67 79 33 32 35 36 43 18 15 100 16 62 69 44 89 87 122 36 23 26 13 35 22 24 18 18 136 32
18% | 24%  12% | 23%  24% 9%  25%  21%  24%  24%  12% 7% | 23%  15%  14% 23% 21% 13%  28% | 19%  14% 19%  20%  15%  24%  18%  17%  14%  14% 19%  16%
About the same 529 250 278 154 177 198 70 84 74 103 90 108 233 61 235 164 113 342 172 357 127 64 70 53 82 58 75 59 67 382 114
53% | 52%  53% | 52%  54%  52%  55%  50%  50%  58%  58%  47% | 53%  58%  51% 53% 53% 51%  56% | 55%  48% | 53%  53%  62%  56%  48%  52%  46%  52% | 52%  55%
Less frequently 227 81 146 69 49 110 25 44 30 19 36 74 88 23 117 57 47 177 37 121 81 31 22 17 22 30 33 38 34 164 50
23% | 17%  28% | 23%  15%  29%  19%  26%  20%  11%  23%  32% | 20%  21% = 25% 19% 22% 27%  12% | 19%  31% | 25%  17%  20%  15%  25%  23%  30%  26% | 23%  24%
Don't know 7 30 41 6 22 42 1 5 9 13 11 32 20 6 44 17 9 56 11 43 18 4 13 2 6 11 12 11 9 47 10
7% 6% 8% 2% 7% 11% 1% 3% 6% 7% 7% 14% 5% 6% __10% 5% 4% 8% 4% 7% 7% 3% ___10% 3% 4% 9% 9% 9% 7% 6% 5%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)
Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10b. And compared with what your life was like at the beginning of March, do you think you will do each of the following more or less frequently than you used to, or about the same, after the current lockdown restrictions
are lifted? : Spend less money

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
More frequently

About the same
Less frequently

Don’t know
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Table: 32
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural
1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
242 111 131 80 94 69 32 48 40 54 42 27 138 29 75 89 66 152 83 165 61 28 34 22 38 27 29 29 37 181 48
24% | 23%  25% | 27% 29%  18%  25%  29%  27%  30%  27%  12% | 31%  27%  16% 29% 31% 23%  27% | 26%  23% | 23%  26%  25%  26%  22%  20%  23%  28% | 25%  23%
508 244 263 136 151 221 55 80 74 77 78 143 195 52 261 142 92 354 139 311 146 63 67 46 67 66 74 66 60 351 118
51% | 51%  50% | 46%  46%  58%  43%  48%  50%  43%  51%  63% | 44%  49%  57% 46% 43% 53%  45% | 48%  56% | 52%  51%  53%  46%  54%  51%  52%  46% | 48%  57%
240 116 124 75 79 85 39 36 34 46 33 52 105 25 109 73 53 144 84 161 49 29 26 18 41 26 40 27 31 184 38
24% | 24%  23% | 25%  24%  22%  30%  22%  23%  26%  21%  23% | 24%  23% = 24% 24% 25% 22%  27% | 25%  19% | 24%  20%  21%  28%  22%  28%  21%  24% | 25% = 19%
16 7 9 5 2 8 3 3 1 1 1 7 - 3 - 5 1 2 3 - - 1 2 1
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 3% 1% - 2% * % 3% 2% 2% - - 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10b. And compared with what your life was like at the beginning of March, do you think you will do each of the following more or less frequently than you used to, or about the same, after the current lockdown restrictions
are lifted? : Shop for food and groceries online rather than in stores

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
More frequently

About the same
Less frequently

Don’t know

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural
1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
188 100 88 73 48 68 34 39 26 21 29 38 87 17 84 61 37 128 58 138 36 23 18 17 24 25 25 29 29 127 52
19% | 21%  17% | 25%  15%  18%  27%  23%  18%  12%  19%  17% | 20%  16%  18% 20% 17% 19%  19% | 21%  14% 19%  13%  19%  16%  20%  17%  23%  23% 17%  25%
548 267 281 149 201 198 61 88 88 113 88 110 256 55 236 177 119 343 183 347 155 69 75 51 87 60 79 64 63 397 110
54% | 56%  53% | 50%  62%  52%  47%  52%  59%  64%  57%  48% | 58%  52%  51% 58% 56% 52%  60% | 54%  59% | 56%  58%  59%  60%  50%  54%  51%  49% | 54%  54%
248 101 146 70 76 101 30 40 33 43 35 67 95 32 121 66 54 177 62 145 67 28 37 16 33 33 42 26 33 187 41
25% | 21%  28% | 24%  23%  26%  24%  24%  22%  24% = 22% = 29% | 22%  30%  26% 22% 25% 27%  20% | 23%  26% | 23% 29%  19%  22%  27%  29% = 20%  26% | 26% = 20%
23 0 13 5 2 16 3 1 2 - 3 14 2 18 3 17 4 14 2 1 2 2 3 - 8 4 18
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 6% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% * 3% 1% 3% - 6% 3% 2% 1%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10b. And compared with what your life was like at the beginning of March, do you think you will do each of the following more or less frequently than you used to, or about the same, after the current lockdown restrictions

are lifted? : Travel by car

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural
Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
More frequently 186 88 98 68 49 69 39 29 25 24 26 44 87 25 73 64 37 123 58 128 33 24 31 11 20 20 21 22 36 138 35
18% | 18%  19% | 23%  15%  18%  30%  17%  17%  14%  17%  19% | 20%  24%  16% 21% 17% 18%  19% | 20%  12% | 20%  24%  13%  14%  17%  15%  18%  28% 19%  17%
About the same 638 297 340 158 228 252 56 101 97 131 105 147 289 67 281 200 142 422 191 411 178 83 76 58 87 76 101 87 72 454 140
63% | 62% 64% | 53% 70%  66%  44%  61%  65%  74%  68%  64% | 66%  64%  61% 65% 67% 64%  62% | 64% 68% | 68%  58%  68%  59%  62%  69%  69%  55% | 62%  68%
Less frequently 167 86 81 69 48 50 33 36 25 23 17 33 63 14 90 42 33 106 57 101 45 14 23 15 38 23 23 13 18 128 29
17% | 18%  15% | 23%  15%  13%  26% 21%  17%  13%  11%  14% 14%  13%  20% 14% 15% 16%  18% | 16%  17% 1%  18%  17%  26%  19%  16%  10%  14% 18%  14%
Don't know 15 6 2 1 12 1 1 1 - 6 6 1 - 14 1 - 14 1 4 8 2 * 1 4 3 9 2
1% 1% 2% 1% * 3% * 1% 1% - 4% 2% * - 3% * - 2% * 1% 3% 1% * 2% 1% 2% * 3% 3% 1% 1%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone

Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)
Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q10b. And compared with what your life was like at the beginning of March, do you think you will do each of the following more or less frequently than you used to, or about the same, after the current lockdown restrictions
are lifted? : Take holidays within Scotland

Page 35
Table: 35
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural
Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
More frequently 428 211 217 153 152 124 55 98 63 89 54 69 213 46 168 151 94 271 148 289 92 51 56 29 67 49 60 57 59 310 93
43% | 44%  41% | 52%  47%  32%  43%  58%  42%  50%  35%  30% | 48%  44%  37% 49% 44% 41%  48% | 45%  35% | 42%  43%  34%  46%  40%  41%  45%  46% | 43%  45%
About the same 442 221 221 104 145 194 53 51 71 74 79 115 184 44 215 129 88 299 128 283 122 52 51 50 64 58 65 51 51 315 96
44% | 46%  42% | 35%  44%  50%  41%  31%  48%  41%  51%  50% | 42%  42%  47% 42% 42% 45%  42% | 44%  46% | 43%  39%  59%  44%  48%  45%  41%  39% | 43%  47%
Less frequently 103 38 65 37 19 47 21 16 9 1 17 30 37 12 55 20 26 73 24 56 36 14 14 6 12 13 17 11 17 82 15
10% 8%  12% 12% 6%  12%  16%  10% 6% 6%  11%  13% 8%  11%  12% 6% 12% 11% 8% 9%  14% 2% 11% 6% 8%  10%  12% 8%  13% 11% 7%
Don't know 32 8 24 2 11 19 - 2 6 5 4 15 7 4 21 7 3 21 7 16 13 4 9 1 3 2 3 8 2 22 2
3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 5% - 1% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 7% 1% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% 1%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q11. As you may know, the Scottish Government is currently considering whether it is appropriate to use an app which will allow tracking of who people have come into close contact with. People can be alerted if they have

come into contact with someone who has the coronavirus. This would involve tracking people’s location via their mobile phones. How likely or unlikely would you be to use this app?

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural

Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very likely 328 163 165 86 134 108 32 54 57 77 62 47 164 39 124 118 76 196 125 229 68 44 39 31 44 38 44 44 45 241 72
33% | 34%  31% | 29%  41%  28%  25%  32%  38%  43%  40%  20% | 37%  37% = 27% 39% 36% 29%  41% | 36%  26% | 36% 30% 36% 30% 31%  30% 35%  35% | 33%  35%

Fairly likely 220 107 113 72 85 63 41 31 42 43 25 39 98 32 90 70 51 150 63 140 57 28 30 21 35 24 31 21 29 162 46
22% | 22%  21% | 24% 2%  17%  32%  18%  28%  24%  16%  17% | 22%  30%  20% 23% 24% 23%  20% | 22% 22% | 23%  23%  24%  24%  20%  22%  17%  22% | 22% = 23%

Fairly unlikely 126 54 71 45 29 52 22 23 13 16 19 33 43 13 70 27 27 86 34 81 28 7 17 12 14 19 23 19 15 91 24
13% | 11%  14% 15% 9%  14%  17%  13% 9% 9%  13%  14% 10%  12%  15% 9% 13% 13% 1% | 13%  10% 6%  13%  14% 9%  16%  16%  15%  12% 13%  11%

Very unlikely 207 140 156 87 67 142 32 55 34 33 44 99 126 16 154 83 53 205 78 175 99 39 37 20 48 37 41 39 37 210 60
30% | 29% 30% | 29% 21%  37%  25%  33%  23%  19%  28%  43% | 29%  15% = 34% 27% 25% 31%  25% | 27%  38% | 32% 28%  23%  33%  31%  28%  31%  29% | 29%  29%

Don't know 35 13 22 6 12 17 1 5 3 9 5 12 9 6 20 8 5 28 8 19 12 4 8 2 6 4 6 3 3 25 3
4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1%

Net: Likely 548 270 278 158 218 172 73 85 99 120 86 86 262 71 214 188 127 346 188 369 125 72 69 52 79 62 76 65 74 403 119
54% | 57%  53% | 53% 67%  45%  57%  51%  67%  67%  56%  37% | 59%  67%  47% 61% 60% 52%  61% | 57%  47% | 59%  53%  61%  54%  51%  52%  51%  57% | 55%  58%

Net: Unlikely 423 194 228 132 96 194 54 78 47 49 63 131 170 29 224 110 80 291 112 256 127 46 54 31 61 56 63 59 53 301 84
42% | 41% _ 43% | 45%  29% _ 51% _ 42% _ 46% _ 32% __ 28% _ 41% _ 57% | 38% _ 28% __ 49% 36% 38% 44% _ 36% | 40%  48% | 37% _ 41%  37% _ 42% _ 46% _ 44% __ 46% _ 41% | 41% __ 41%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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